IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 22–1703

STATE OF IOWA, Petitioner-Appellant,

VS.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR EMMET COUNTY, Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR EMMET COUNTY THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY, JUDGE

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER

Assistant Attorney General Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-5976 (515) 281-8894 (fax) zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

REPLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	}
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ŀ
ARGUMENT	5
I. Reviewing emails seized pursuant to a search warrant for attorney-client privilege is a judicial function, and Digital Intelligence was exercising a judicial function by resolving those claims.	5
A. Determining privilege claims is a judicial—not investigative—function, including determining documents subject to a claim of privilege.	5
B. Digital Intelligence was exercising judicial authority as it followed the district court's order to resolve Merrill's privilege claim	3
CONCLUSION12	L
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006)6, 9, 10
In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019, 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)5
United States v. Ritchey, 605 F. Supp. 3d 891 (S.D. Miss. 2022)10
United States v. Stewart, No. 02 CR. 395 JGK, 2002 WL 1300059 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002)
United States v. Vepuri, 585 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Pa. 2021)5, 10
State Cases
People v. Superior Ct. (Laff), 23 P.3d 563 (Cal. 2001)5, 6, 7, 9, 11
State ex rel. Merrell v. Carter, 518 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2017)6, 9, 10, 11
State Statutes
Iowa Code §§ 808.3, .4, .8
